
 

Standards and General Purposes Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 7 October 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

T Broom (Chairman), M Baldwin, R Carington, B Chapple OBE, S Chhokar, P Gomm, T Green, 
S Lambert, R Matthews, H Mordue, C Oliver, L Smith BEM, M Smith and D Thompson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

July 2021, copy attached. 
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 Members to declare any interests.  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 
4 Code of Conduct - Breaches of the Code and Freedom of Expression 13 - 56 
 To consider the attached report. 

  
Contact Officer: nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  
 

 

5 Standards Complaints Monitoring Report 57 - 62 
 To consider the attached report.  

 
Contact Officer: maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

6 Local Government Boundary Commission for England Electoral Review 
Update 

63 - 68 

 To consider the attached report. 
  
Contact Officer: nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Election Petition Update: a challenge to the result of the election in 
Totteridge & Bowerdean Ward (Wycombe area) on the 6 May 2021 

 

 The Service Director: Legal and Democratic will provide a verbal update. 
  
Contact Officer: nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

8 Constitution Working Group (update)  
 The Service Director: Legal and Democratic will provide a verbal update. 

  
Contact Officer: nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 

 

9 Work Programme 69 - 70 
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Clare Gray - democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
on , email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 July 2021 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 
8FF, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.38 pm. 

Members present 

T Broom, M Baldwin, B Chapple OBE, S Chhokar, P Gomm, T Green, S Lambert, R Matthews, 
H Mordue, L Smith BEM and D Thompson 

Apologies 

R Carington, C Oliver and M Smith 

Agenda Item 

1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 The Chairman appointed Cllr Bill Chapple as his Vice-Chairman of the Standards and 

General Purposes Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2 Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs Robert Carington, Catherine Oliver and Melanie 

Smith.  
 

3 Minutes 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April and 26 May 2021 be 

approved as a correct record.   
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations o
[...]
 in the historical county of Buckinghamshire 
but were not part of Buckinghamshire Council.  

 
The Service Director reported that in the past specific questions had been sent 
round to Members and these were then brought together in a report so the 
Committee can highlight the issues they wished to be considered. If during this 
process it was apparent that it would be helpful to meet then a Working Group 
could be set up. All Council Members would be informed of the consultation as they 
would be able to make their own individual response. This process was agreed by 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the initial proposals for the 2023 review of Parliamentary 
Constituencies from the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) be noted.  
 
 

Page 9



 

 

8 Election Petition: a challenge to the result of the election in Totteridge & 
Bowerdean Ward (Wycombe area) on the 6 May 2021 

 The Committee received a report from the Service Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services informing Members that the Council had received an election petition 
relating to the Totteridge and Bowerdean Ward. Totteridge & Bowerdean Ward was 
in the Wycombe area. It was noted that there had been historic allegations of postal 
vote fraud in this area and there was a pending prosecution of a former County 
Councillor. In the run up to polling day on 6 May 2021, the Returning Officer had 
received a number of allegations in the Totteridge and Bowerdean Ward, relating to 
postal vote ‘harvesting’ or that electors were being intimidated. All information 
received was passed directly to the Thames Valley Police for investigation. 
 
At the Count on the 8 May 2021, there was an incident involving one of the 
candidates, who had challenged the Deputy Returning Officer (DRO) when the 
details of the bad and doubtful (spoilt) papers were considered.  
 
The thrust of the petition was not that the Returning Officer has done anything 
wrong –rather that there should be a recount and an investigation as to whether the 
spoilt ballot paper had been improperly interfered with. This action was being taken 
against the Returning Officer who was responsible for the election rather than the 
Council. Acting as Returning Officer the Service Director stated he was confident all 
the correct procedures had been followed. 
 
A question was asked about the cost to the Council and was informed that the 
action brought against the Returning Officer was covered by the insurers. 
 
RESOLVED that the receipt and legal process of an Election Petition relating to the 
Totteridge and Bowerdean ward be noted.  
 

9 Buckinghamshire Council Electoral Review (Update) and Member Working Group 
arrangements 

 The Committee received a report on the Buckinghamshire Council Electoral Review. 
Initially it was anticipated that the Boundary Commission would make its decision 
about the first phase of the review on the Council size, after the election in May 
2021. They have now deferred that decision until July 2021. The decision would be 
either of the following: they accept the proposed number; or, they may accept a 
number as proposed by another group who makes a submission; or, they may seek 
further information from the Council. The proposal from the Council was 120 
Members.  
 
Once a determination of the Council size had been made phase 2 of the work would 
commence. This would involve the drawing up of boundaries for the new wards. It 
was anticipated that this would commence from July/August 2021 and the work 
would be carried out during the Autumn of 2021. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

Page 10



 

 

 To circulate the link to the appendices to the submission.  

 The current and projected population figures were used which included 
proposed planning growth.  

 Members were asked to put their name forward if they wished to sit on the 
Member Working Group to the Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED that the work undertaken by the Member Working Group of the former 
Standards & General Purposes Committee be noted including the Council size 
submission to the Boundary Commission authorised by this Committee on the 25 
February 2021 and that a Member Working Group be appointed to take forward 
Phase 2 of the Boundary Commission’s Electoral Review. 
 

10 Constitution Working Group (update) 
 The Committee received a verbal report from the Service Director for Legal and 

Democratic Services who reported that the Constitution was reviewed from time to 
time through a Member Working Group made up of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of this Committee and the Audit and Governance Committee. Both 
Committees have matters relating to the Constitution in their terms of reference. At 
the end of Council in February there were a number of proposed changes that were 
approved by Full Council, many of which related to Area Planning Committees.  
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 A Member was concerned that there was reference that planning was 100% 
officer driven. This was a Member led authority and decisions needed to be 
taken by Members in this highly contentious area. He also suggested that it 
was important to undertake site visits once they had listened to comments 
made by local residents. The Service Director reported that in the last review 
there were a number of changes made in relation to call-in and town and 
parish councils. He commented that planning was not 100% driven by 
officers but that there were some delegations to officers with regard to 
planning matters. This could be considered by the new Cabinet Member for 
Planning.  

 Members were asked to inform the Chairman if they wished anything to be 
considered for the next review.  

 One Member commented that he had been on the Working Group which 
looked at the Constitution as part of the Shadow Authority and the hybrid 
model which was then put forward taking good practice from the legacy 
councils. A number of issues with the hybrid model was addressed in the last 
review. Members would continue to reflect how the new Council was 
operating and look at any anomalies. It was important to work towards best 
practice and work with the Chairman of the Area Planning Committees.  

 As a new Council of 147 Members a review would be welcomed. Officers and 
Members could recommend areas which required improvement to the 
Member Working Group through the Chairmen. The Constitution was a living 
document.  

 

Page 11



 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11 Draft Work Programme for 2021- 22 
 The draft Work Programme for 2021-22 was noted as a working document. 

 
12 Date of Next Meeting 
 7 October 2021 at 2pm  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

Report to Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 7 October 2021 

Title: Code of Conduct: Breaches of the Code and Freedom of Expression 

Author: Nick Graham, Director Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Recommendation: to note the legal principles that apply when giving consideration to 
freedom of expression and Code of Conduct issues and consider any amendments to the 
Guidance on complaints. To confirm amendments to the Guidance on complaints. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To make Members aware of recent case law involving Buckinghamshire Council 

(relating to a legacy council decision) concerning the Court’s approach to breaches 
of the Code of Conduct and rights to free expression enshrined in Article 10 
European Convention of Human Rights. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 As Members will be aware, the Monitoring Officer of the Buckinghamshire Council 

has a statutory duty for the oversight of complaints about Councillor conduct – for 
unitary Councillors, but also Councillors from Parish & Town Councils in 
Buckinghamshire. There are also some circumstances where complaints are 
considered by a hearings sub-committee of the Standards & General Purposes 
Committee. 

 
2.2 This report considers the latest case law on the interplay between breaches of the 

Code and freedom of expression. 
 

2.3 The Model Code of Conduct stipulates that Members (amongst other things) should 
treat others with respect and civility and should not bring their Council into 
disrepute. Most Council have adopted the wording of the Model Code or something 
very similar.  It is not uncommon for complainants to allege that Councillors have 
not treated them with respect, particularly in a public meeting where contentious 
issues are being debated. Councillors, on the other hand, will maintain that they are 
giving expression to political views and that they should be free to express those 
views without fear of sanction by the Monitoring Officer under the Code of Conduct. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include freedom 
to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without 
interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers. This Article shall not 

3. Recent case law 
 

3.1 The tension between these differing principles has recently been considered by the 
Court in the case of R (Robinson) v. Buckinghamshire Council, a case reported in 
July this year (although a pre-unitary decision). In summary, the allegation here 
was that a Parish Councillor (the Parish of Farnham Royal) had misrepresented a 
fellow Councillor’s intentions by alleging that they were keen to see building in the 
green belt - a topic of some contention. The then Monitoring Officer, after an 
investigation, concluded that this showed a lack of respect and brought the Council 
into disrepute. The Councillor challenged that decision by way of judicial review 
and the Court undertook an analysis of the case law on freedom of expression in 
the context of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 In the circumstances of the Robinson case, the Court concluded that the 

Councillor’s comments attracted the ‘enhanced protection afforded to political 
spe
[...]

mailto:Conor.Breen@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk
mailto:sarah.ashmead@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:Gbritten@bucksfire.gov.uk
mailto:Gbritten@bucksfire.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.Bridglalsingh@Milton-keynes.gov.uk


 

 

Report to Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date:    7 October 2021  

Title: Review of Code of Conduct Complaints 

Author and/or contact officer: Maria Damigos Principal Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk; 07980 968875  

Ward(s) affected: none specific   

Recommendations: The committee is asked to:- 

1. Review and note the contents of this report relating to the dealing with complaints 

against councillors for the period April 2021 to October 2021. 

Reason for decision: To allow the committee to maintain an overview of the number and 

nature of the complaints received about members under the Code of Conduct from April 2021 

along with details of other complaints which are in process or have been concluded. 

Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of the number of complaints received against councillors, 

the nature or themes of complaints received and the outcome of those complaints.  

Except where a breach has been found to have taken place and a formal Decision 

Notice has been published no personal details will be provided in this report. 

Content of report 

1.2 Under the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”), the Council has a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct amongst its Members and co-opted Members.  As 

part of this duty the Council is required to have a Code of Conduct for Members which 

sets out the standard of behaviour of Members when acting as a Member or on behalf 

of the Council. 

1.3 The Council’s Code of Conduct is at Section 2 Part H in the Constitution.  A new Code 

based on the Local Government Associated Model Code of Conduct was adopted by 

full Council on 21 July 2021.  The new Code contains similar responsibilities for 

behaviour as the previous Code.  Whilst Town and Parish Council can adopt the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5

mailto:maria.damigos@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

Buckinghamshire Council Code they do not have to but it is anticipated that the 

majority will either adopt the Council’s Code or one based on the LGA’s Model Code.  

1.4 The Arrangements for Dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct is at Section 

3 Part H of the Constitution and this will apply to complaints against all councillors, 

including Town or Parish Councillors.   

1.5 In summary the arrangements for handling complaints requires an initial assessment 

to check whether the complaint can be considered (eg the complaint relates to the 

conduct or behaviour of a councillor when acting in an official capacity) and whether it 

should be accepted (ie the nature of the complaint warrants it being considered 

further).  Stage 1 of the process involves contacting the Subject Member for their 

response to the complaint and suggestions for resolution.  If this is not accepted the 

complaint moves to Stage 2 when the complaint is formally considered by the 

Monitoring Officer or a Deputy Monitoring Officer.  The Chairman/Vice-Chairman of 

the Committee will be informed of the complaint and may also consider the complaint 

together with an Independent Person.  Stage 3 is implemented if the matter goes to 

formal investigation and may include consideration by Sub-Committee or full 

Committee. 

1.6 Appendix 1 details the cumulative total of complaints received since April 2021.  This 

shows that the Monitoring Officer has received 15 complaints.  Six of these related to 

a Buckinghamshire Council member.  There remain 5 complaints open against a 

Buckinghamshire Council member although it is expected that these will be resolved 

and closed shortly. 

1.7 Appendix 2 gives a breakdown of the progress  of the active complaints. 

1.8 Whilst some complaints cover more than one theme, the majority of new complaints 

complaints relate to behaviour at meetings and interests/bias.  Bullying or respect was 

mentioned in 7 complaints with  4 complaints relating to misleading information.  One 

complaint related to failure to respond to enquiries. 

Other options considered  

1.9 Report for noting only. 

Legal and financial implications 

1.10 None except as set out in the body of the report. 

 

Page 58



 

Corporate implications  

1.11 The effectiveness of the Councils standards arrangements is necessary for good 

governance and contributes to the effectiveness of the Members, the Council and 

helps ensure proper and legal decision-making. 

Consultation and communication  

1.12 Report for noting only.  

Next steps and review  

Review in 6 months.   

Background papers  

None 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Cumulative Summary - Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints 

 

Month Cases Opened in 
Month 

Cases Closed in 
Month 

Number of Active 
Cases at end of Month 

March 20 b/f from legacy councils 2 
April 20 4 2 4 
May 20 3 2 5 
June 20 6 1 10 
July 20 3 4 9 
August 20 1 2 8 
September 20 2 - 10 
October 20 2 4 8 
November 20 5 6 7 
December 20 11 * 5 13 
January 21 1 1 13 
February 21 8 5 16 
March 21 7 4 19 
April 21 - 2 17 
May 21 2 - 19 
June 21 7 1 25 
July 21 2 1 26 
August 21 3 5 (1 withdrawn) 24 

September 21 1 3 22 
 

* this includes 7 complaints against the same councillor about the same incident 

  

Page 61

Appendix 



Appendix 2  

Breakdown of complaints 

 

Progress of active complaints: 

Stage Number Comments 

Initial 
Assessment 

12 
 

includes those matters waiting for further 
information.   
Anticipated that 5 will be closed shortly 

Stage 1 3  

Stage 2   

Stage 3 7 Proceeding to Hearings Sub-Committee for 
consideration 

 

 

Page 62



 

 
 
 

Report to Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 7 October 2021 

Title:  Local Government Boundary Commission for England Electoral Review of 
Buckinghamshire Council: Update 

Author: Nick Graham, Director Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Recommendation: to note the progress of the Electoral Review and the recent consultation 
undertaken by the Boundary Commission. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To update the Standards & General Purposes Committee on the Boundary 

Commission’s review. 
 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 At the last meeting of the Standards & General Purposes Committee Members were 
made aware of the work that the Committee had undertaken, prior to May 2021, to 
respond to the Boundary Commission’s Electoral Review of Buckinghamshire 
Council announced in July 2020. 

 
2.2 In February 2021 the Committee submitted its response to the first part of the 

Boundary Commission’s Review – the review of Council size – indicating that it 
considered that the number of councillors appropriate to ensure long-term effective 
governance of Buckinghamshire Council was 120 Members. 

 
 

3. Consultation 
 

3.1 The Commission has now given consideration to that submission and has 
concluded that it needs more evidence to ensure that its decision is robust. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 Accordingly, the Commission had decided to undertake a public consultation to 
seek to obtain further evidence. The purpose of the consultation will be to ask 
local people and organisations (including the Council, political groups and political 
parties) for their views on the following three options: 

 
• 120 councillors, as proposed by the Council 
• 98 councillors, the upper limit of a range endorsed by Buckinghamshire 

Business First 
• 80 councillors, the upper limit of a range proposed in a report from Ernst & 

Young which supported the County Council’s unitary proposal. 
 

3.3 The consultation has now started and will run for eight weeks, from 7 September 
to 1 November. 

 
3.4 The details of the consultation are publicised through the press and social media 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee held on 
Thursday 7 October 2021 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 
8FF, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.10 pm. 

Members present 

T Broom, M Baldwin, B Chapple OBE, S Chhokar, T Green, H Mordue, C Oliver, L Smith BEM 
and M Smith 

Apologies 

R Carington, P Gomm, S Lambert, R Matthews and D Thompson 

Agenda Item 

1 Minutes 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2021 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 Code of Conduct - Breaches of the Code and Freedom of Expression 
 The Committee received a report on the Code of Conduct regarding breaches of the 

code and freedom of expression. The reason for the report was to inform Members 
of recent case law involving a legacy council R (Robinson) V Buckinghamshire 
Council. In summary, the allegation was that a Parish Councillor had misrepresented 
a fellow councillor’s intentions by alleging that they were keen to see building in the 
green belt. The then Monitoring Officer, after an investigation, concluded that this 
showed a lack of respect and brought the Council into disrepute. The Councillor 
challenged the decision and the Court concluded that the Councillor’s comments 
attracted the ‘enhanced protection afforded to political speech and debate under 
Article 10 of the European Convention of Human Rights’. 
 
The Service Director Legal and Democratic Services summarised the key principles 
from the case law and asked for Member comments on whether the guidance 
should be amended to reflect them. 
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 



 

 

 A Member referred to the use of social media by councillors during meetings. 
The Service Director reported that councillors were permitted to ‘tweet’ 
during meetings. The social media guidance had been reviewed prior to May 
2020. Another Member commented that it would be helpful to refer to the 
social media guidance in the code of conduct to make a clear link between 
the two in terms of expected behaviour. Whilst the guidance referred to the 
code the code did not refer to the guidance. If the person was posting a 
comment in a personal capacity not as a ‘councillor’ then the code would not 
necessarily apply but it would depend on the content of what information 
was posted. The Service Director reported that they would look to amend 
the code to make reference to the social media guidance and would bring it 
back to the Committee for discussion. Another Member suggested it would 
be helpful to have an annex to the code of conduct on the do’s and don’ts of 
social media. The Service Director reported that the guidance covered this. 

 In relation to a Member making a personal derogatory comment about a 
named individual this could be subject to challenge.  

 The law does make a distinction between comments made as a councillor 
and comments made in a personal capacity. The Service Director referred to 
a previous case involving Ken Livingstone. Context was important in terms of 
private and public life. 
 

RESOLVED that the legal principles be noted that apply when giving consideration 
to freedom of expression and Code of Conduct issues and that a report be 
submitted to the next meeting on linking the social media guidance into the code 
of conduct. 
 

4 Standards Complaints Monitoring Report 
 The Committee received a report which gave an overview of the number and nature 

of the complaints received about Members under the Code of Conduct from April 
2021 along with details of other complaints which were being processed or have 
been concluded. In terms of complaints received since April 2021 the Monitoring 
Officer had received 15 complaints. Six of these related to a Buckinghamshire 
Council Member. There remained five complaints opened against a Buckinghamshire 
Council Member although it was expected that these would be resolved and closed 
shortly.  
 
The Principal Governance Solicitor reported that whilst some complaints covered 
more than one theme, the majority of new complaints related to behaviour at 
meetings and interests/bias. Bullying or respect was mentioned in 7 complaints with 
4 complaints relating to misleading information. One complaint related to failure to 
respond to enquiries. Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the 
complaints. Appendix 2 showed a breakdown of complaints. In terms of those under 
initial assessment it showed 12, however 5 of those complaints have now been 
closed. One complaint had been left open against a unitary councillor and another 
complaint was expected to be received. All the other complaints related to town and 
parish councillors. There were 7 stage 3 complaints but this related to one issue. This 
would proceed to a Hearings Sub-Committee. 



 

 

 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 A Councillor suggested it would be helpful to break down the information 
between unitary and parish and town councillors. He also asked a question 
on whether town and parish councils could be recharged the cost of 
administering complaints. In response it was noted that this was not allowed. 
Another councillor emphasised the importance of showing the breakdown as 
complaints had now increased to 22 (this was now 17 as 5 cases had been 
closed). This would be undertaken for the next report.  

 A further question was asked about malicious/vexatious complainants. The 
Principal Governance Solicitor reported that the Council could refuse to 
accept malicious complaints after an initial assessment had been undertaken. 

 Complaints were administered by the Service Director and the Principal 
Governance Solicitor. Some of the complaints could be quite detailed and 
involve witnesses. The Council was bolstering support in the governance area 
in particular to help deal with Member complaints, and was currently going 
through a recruitment process. 

 Concern was raised with regard to the number of outstanding cases at the 
end of each month. The Principal Governance Solicitor reported that this 
could be related to how numbers were reported eg 7 complaints had been 
recorded against one councillor on the same issue. There was no control over 
town and parish councillor complaints. Complaints could also be made by 
members of the public. There were very few complaints that go past Stage 1. 
Stage 3 involved a formal investigation. In terms of the process once the 
complaint has been received it was logged, it could then take a while to 
clarify the complaint with the complainant and then obtain a response from 
the councillor. Some Parish Councils have relationship issues and therefore 
this would increase the likelihood of formal complaints being made.  

 Another Member made reference to the number of outstanding complaints 
and suggested that there was a resource issue. There was a range of 
complaints between 0-8 a month and it could be helpful to look at 
streamlining the process and prioritising more serious complaints. In 
response it was noted that complaint figures would also look high because 
complaints rolled forward from one month to the next while they were 
waiting for a response from the subject councillor. They were given four 
weeks to reply. Complaints would usually take two months as once a 
response had been received from the subject councillor then this response 
would then need to be considered by the complainant where they were 
given another four weeks.  

 A Member asked whether Parish Councils tried to sort out the situation 
locally. They could try and resolve issues informally however it was a right to 
complain to the Monitoring Officer. The Council had no jurisdiction over 
Parish Council decisions just conduct issues.  

 A Member asked a question about what role political groups played in the 
complaints process. The Service Director reported that each political group 
had their own disciplinary process. All Members of Buckinghamshire Council 



 

 

were in a political grouping. The Group Leader had a responsibility for 
maintaining high standards of conduct. There could also be some areas 
where the Group could take action over an individual which was not covered 
by the Code e.g. making a comment in their private life. Officers would speak 
to Group Leaders if they had any concern about the behaviour of an 
individual councillor.  

 A question was asked about the number of Stage 3 complaints where an 
investigation was required. The Principal Governance Solicitor reported that 
this was the first Stage 3 that the Council had looked at which only related to 
one complaint. Most complaints were dealt with at Stage 1. The Stage 3 
complaint was a complex case. 

 
Members suggested that it would be helpful to look at why the Council presented all 
complaints on one case as several complaints. It would also be helpful to have an 
average time on how long complaints spent on each stage of the process to look at 
the framework of reporting.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted relating to dealing with complaints against 
councillors for the period April 2021 to October 2021. 
 

5 Local Government Boundary Commission for England Electoral Review Update 
 The Committee received a report on the Boundary Commission’s review. In February 

2021 the Committee submitted its response to the first part of the Boundary 
Commission’s Review on Council size indicating that it considered that the number 
of councillors appropriate to ensure long-term effective governance of 
Buckinghamshire Council was 120 Members. 
 
The Service Director Legal and Democratic reported that the Commission had now 
given consideration to that submission and had concluded that it needed more 
evidence to ensure that its decision was robust. The Commission have decided to 
undertake a public consultation to ask local people and organisations for their views 
on having 120 councillors, 98 councillors or 80 councillors.  The consultation had 
started and would run for eight weeks closing on 1 November 2021. Phase 2 of the 
review would involve looking at the ward boundaries.  
 
In response to a question the Service Director commented that the report needed to 
be amended as 98 councillors had been proposed by the legacy County Council and 
a report commissioned by Buckinghamshire Business First suggested a range of 65-
80 councillors. A Member commented that he believed that Bucks Business First had 
previously received some funding by the legacy County Council.   
 
A Member commented that the 120 figure was not unanimous and that it was 
important to obtain feedback through the consultation. In response another 
Member commented that it was important for Members of the public and 
businesses to understand the amount of work that councillors undertook and that 
there had been detailed analysis of their workload before the 120 figure had been 
proposed to the Boundary Commission.  



 

 

 
A further comment was made that Buckinghamshire was a large geographical area 
and often the Commission looked at numbers rather than area. There was a lot 
more work and travelling involved with a unitary authority. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress of the Electoral Review and the recent consultation 
undertaken by the Boundary Commission be noted. 
 

6 Election Petition Update: a challenge to the result of the election in Totteridge & 
Bowerdean Ward (Wycombe area) on the 6 May 2021 

 The Committee received a verbal update from the Service Director Legal and 
Democratic on the election petition relating to the Totteridge and Bowerdean Ward. 
The thrust of the petition was that there should be a recount and an investigation as 
to whether the spoilt ballot papers had been improperly interfered with. The Service 
Director had reported at the last meeting that he was confident all the correct 
procedures had been followed. 
 
The Service Director reported that last week directions were issued by the High 
Court for the way that the trial would proceed and it would need to take place near 
the ward in question but not before 1 December 2021. Other directions were given 
including for witness statements and the Court also ordered that there be a recount 
of the ward’s ballot and that recount took place straight away after the directions 
were given. The details were confidential. A report would now go to the 
Commissioner who would consider the matter.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

7 Constitution Working Group (update) 
 The Service Director Legal and Democratic reported that the Constitutional Working 

Group had to be postponed as the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee was unwell and a future date was being arranged. They would look at 
suggested changes to the constitution such as the Community Boards, the 
constitutional matters that relate to the Health and Wellbeing Board, some planning 
issues and Member questions and the notice procedure used by Cabinet and Full 
Council.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

8 Work Programme 
 The draft Work Programme was noted. In addition there could be a Commissioner 

report on the election petition, a report from the Boundary Commission and also an 
update from the Constitutional Working Group. 

  


